
1 
 

  
MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING  

AGENDA 
February 23, 2022, at 8:30 AM   

Melbourne Orlando International Airport Board Room  
  
Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Airport Announcements  
 

Executive Director’s Recognition of Excellence Award  
 

Action Items  
  
Approval of the minutes for the January 19, 2022, regularly scheduled Board Meeting, and the Special Board 
Meeting of February 9, 2022. 
 
Item A-1  Recommendation to Approve a Lease with Axiom Space for Unit 3 of Aerospace Center. 
 
Axiom Space, Inc. (Axiom) provides human launch support services to various companies at NASA’s Kennedy 
Space Center.  Unit 3 in the Aerospace Center will be used for office space related to its missions and storage 
of materials.  
 

The salient points of the Lease are as follows: 
• Term:  Base term of one (1) year with four (4) one-year renewal terms. The option of each 

renewal term may only be exercised by mutual agreement of both parties.  
• Lease Rate:   

o Base rent is $7.00 per square foot per year, which is $105,000 annually.  
o Common Area Maintenance (CAM) charge is $1.00 per square foot per year, which 

is $15,000 annually. 
• Rent and CAM Adjustments:  CPI adjustments will occur on the exercise of each approved 

option period with a minimum of 2 percent and a maximum of 5 percent per year. 
• Taxes and Fees:  Axiom is responsible for all taxes and fees associated with the lease. 
• Maintenance:  Airport is responsible for the replacement of the HVAC system or any HVAC 

units, if necessary.  It is also responsible for any exterior maintenance, roof repairs or 
replacement.  

 
This lease will generate revenues of approximately $120,000 over the original one-year term of the lease. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Lease Agreement for Unit 3 Aerospace Center with Axiom Space, Inc., 
and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said Lease on the behalf of the Authority.  
 

Item A-2 Recommendation to Award a Purchase Order to Ivey’s Construction, Inc. Under Its 
Continuing Services Contract for Modifications to the Rental Car Parking Area in an 
Amount Not-to-Exceed $294,462. 

 
Separate from the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project, the rental car lot will require modification 
for the additional vehicles needed to accommodate the international flights. To maximize the rental car lot 
for efficiency, new sidewalks, curb cuts, barriers and modified striping will be required along with an 
electronic gate. New signage will also be included to direct rental car traffic to a new entry location. 
 



2 
 

Airport Engineering Company (AEC) was hired to work with staff and the rental car companies to come up 
with the most cost-effective layout for the vehicular lot. Ivey’s Construction was selected for construction 
under its continuing services contract as it is currently working on the Welcome Center Civil Package with 
AEC and this work will tie in with the civil work package at the Welcome Center for connection of the utilities. 
There is also savings of general conditions as Ivey’s is already on site and no additional mobilization  
is required.  
 
The Airport proposes to create a new project for this and use existing budget from savings from closed 
projects.  This is within the scope of the current approved budget authority, so this can be completed with 
concurrence of the Melbourne Airport Authority Board.  With approval of this agenda item, staff will set up 
a new project titled “Rental Car Parking Improvements” and transfer $294,462 budget to the project.   
 
Staff recommends approval of a purchase order to Ivey’s Construction, Inc. under its continuing services 
contract for modifications to the rental car parking area in an amount not-to-exceed $294,462 and 
authorization for the Executive Director to execute said agreement on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-3 Recommendation to Approve Change Order 6 to DP Development, LLC for Scope Changes 

Related to Landscaping and Fencing Along West Property Line Adjacent to Croton Road and 
Landscaping Required per City Plan Review Along North Property Line at the Barrier Wall for 
the Northside Expansion Project: St. Michael Place Extension Phase 3 in the Amount  
of $141,135. 

 
As part of the Northside Expansion, the roadway is being extended from the current St. Michael Place 
toward the western edge of the airport property and connecting into General Aviation Drive. Along with the 
road extension are underground utilities, a barrier wall, and retention ponds. 
 
During the City review of the plans, a discrepancy was discovered on the location of the west property line 
adjacent to Croton Road. This is currently being reviewed for the correct legal description dating back to the 
1970s. To keep the project moving forward, plans were reviewed, and a permit issued with a hold on the 
final completion until the legal description is resolved. 
 
In the plan review, a sod buffer was shown between the parallel road of Croton and the St. Michael Place 
Extension. To prevent traffic from crossing from one road to the other over the sod buffer, a fence with 
landscaping on both sides stretching the length of the parallel roads was required. In addition to the 
landscaping added to the fencing on the west side, landscaping was also added to the north side stretching 
the length of the barrier wall. 
 
This change includes all the required landscaping and fencing changes and addition as noted in the City’s 
plan review for permitting. 
 

 
 
These costs are within the project budget and are covered under the 100 percent reimbursable FDOT grant 
for the roads portion of the project.  

Proj # CO Description Amount Rev Contract $ Remarks

Contract amount 3,197,255.50$         3,197,255.50$        
54220- CO-01 Barrier Wall Modifications 47,246.00$               3,244,501.50$        
54420- CO-02 Material Changes 182,643.91$             3,427,145.41$        Past 60 Bid Requirement
54420- CO-03 Auto Flush Assy 5,892.36$                 3,433,037.77$        City req during plan review
54420- CO-04 Manhole Mod 571.34$                     3,433,609.11$        Field Condition
54420- CO-05 MH Ring & Cover 1,013.36$                 3,434,622.47$        City req during plan review
54220- CO-06 Landscaping 141,135.00$             3,575,757.47$        Scope change & City req

Current Change Order Sum 141,135.00$             
Total Contract Changes to Date 378,501.97$           

(54220 - Roadw ay (FDOT Grant); 54420 - Infrastructure (DEO Grant))



3 
 

Staff recommends approval of Change Order 6 to DP Development, LLC for scope changes related to 
landscaping and fencing along west property line adjacent to Croton Road and landscaping required per City 
plan review along north property line at the barrier wall for the Northside Expansion Project: St. Michael 
Place Extension Phase 3 in the amount of $141,135 and authorization for the Executive Director to executive 
said agreement on behalf of Authority. 
  
Item A-4 Recommendation to Approve Modifications to Exterior Signage in the Amount of $45,050.  
 
As part of the Airport’s settlement agreement to use the name “Melbourne Orlando International Airport” 
three exterior signs are required to be modified.   
 
Airport staff issued a Request for Quote for the alterations to front of the Terminal, the Terminal Marquee, 
and the Aerospace Center signage. Staff received two (2) proposals, one from Kendal Signage and a second 
from Southeastern Lighting Solutions. Staff evaluated which resulted in an intent to award the  
lowest bidder.  
 

Staff recommends the approval to issue a purchase order to Kendal Signage for sign modifications in the 
amount of $45,050 and authorization for the Executive Director to execute all necessary documents on 
behalf of the Authority.  
 
Item A-5 Recommendation to Increase Purchase Order to LF Staffing for Temporary Staffing Services the 

Amount of $100,000. 
 
Recruitment of temporary staffing over the past year has been a challenge to meet the hiring demands of 
the Airport. The Airport decided to use LF Staffing to assist with recruitment of selected positions and has 
proved beneficial to the Airport on a trial basis.  LF Staffing has met performance expectations on providing 
temporary staffing for several positions, so Airport staff recommends increasing the amount of its purchase 
order to provide more flexibility in the ability to secure temporary employees. 
 
LF Staffing was chosen as a result of issuing a Request for Proposal (RFP) in January 2020, which resulted in 
six staffing firms submitting proposals. LF Staffing received the second highest overall evaluation score.  
 
The current issued purchase order to LF staffing is in the amount of $34,999 and staff is recommending 
adding an additional $100,000 for a total of $134,999 for continued staffing support services.   
 
Staff recommends approval to increase purchase order to LF Staffing in the amount of $100,000 for 
temporary staffing services and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said contract on behalf 
of the Authority. 
 
Discussion Items 
 

Information Items  
 

Item I-1  Financial Update  
Item I-2  Operations Update   
Item I-3  Construction Projects Update  
Item I-4  Business Development and Marketing Update  
 

Public Speakers  
  
Adjournment 
  
Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Airport Authority with respect to any matter considered at 
its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, affected persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record 
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing 
special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  







$27,250,520 

$44,214,247 

$535,233 

 $-

 $10,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $50,000,000

 $60,000,000

 $70,000,000

 $80,000,000

1

Terminal Expansion Expenditures-Actual/Encumbrances

Open PO Balance Total Spent: Unencumbered:



$12,102,973 
$11,132,095 

$20,979,179 
$7,882,080 

$2,268,409 

$17,635,264 

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

  FAA Revenue   FDOT Revenue   MAA Funds

Terminal Expansion/Renovation Funding Progress

Amount Drawn Remaining Funds











2/9/2022

Initial Amount Remaining Funds

MAA Funds Grant/Debt/Cash Amount Drawn Allocated To Project CARES Grant Amount Total Drawn Balance

  FAA Grant 49-CARES 13,626,031$        13,626,031$      -$                            19,823,709$                   14,653,332$   5,170,377$       
  Land Sales-Nasa Property 815,000$             815,000$           -$                            
  Land Sales-Police Property 3,229,962$          3,229,962$        -$                            
  Land Sales-USPS Property 1,800,000$          -$                  1,800,000$                 
  Debt 15,000,000$        4,000,000$        11,000,000$               
  Reserves 4,200,000$          203,543$           3,996,457$                 

MAA Funds Drawn 38,670,993$        21,874,536$      16,796,457$               

MAA Funds Used 20,979,179$      
Increase Cash/Investments 895,357$           



 2022 2021
 MO CHANGE 

(%) 2022 YTD 2021 YTD
YTD CHANGE 

(%)
PASSENGERS    
Revenue PAX - Domestic

Enplaned 16,795 8,184 105.2% 16,795 8,184 105.2%
Deplaned 16,070 7,616 111.0% 16,070 7,616 111.0%
Total Revenue PAX - Domestic 32,865 15,800 108.0% 32,865 15,800 108.0%

*Revenue PAX - Int'l
Enplaned 15 23 -34.8% 15 23 -34.8%
Deplaned 39 123 -68.3% 39 123 -68.3%
Total Revenue PAX - Int'l 54 146 -63.0% 54 146 -63.0%

Non-Revenue PAX
Enplaned 762 627 21.5% 762 627 21.5%
Deplaned 690 551 25.2% 690 551 25.2%
Total Non-Revenue PAX 1,452 1,178 23.3% 1,452 1,178 23.3%

Total PASSENGERS 34,371 17,124 100.7% 34,371 17,124 100.7%

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Air Carrier 464 407 14.0% 464 407 14.0%
Air Taxi 246 288 -14.6% 246 288 -14.6%
General Aviation - Itinerant 5,753 6,022 -4.5% 5,753 6,022 -4.5%
General Aviation - Local 2,918 2,701 8.0% 2,918 2,701 8.0%
Military 44 91 -51.6% 44 91 -51.6%

Total OPERATIONS 9,425 9,509 -0.9% 9,425 9,509 -0.9%

*Includes Data from US Customs for General Aviation Passengers

MELBOURNE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MLB) MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
                                                                                                                    JANUARY 2022








	final minutes.pdf
	Minutes for January 19, 2022, Board Meeting
	Airport Board Room

	Agenda Feb 23.pdf
	Action Items
	Adjournment

	2022 JAN Traffic Report.pdf
	Jan


